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Introduction

This volume presents the results of a survey of California adults conducted on behalf of Policy Analysis
for California Education by The Field Institute. All interviewing was conducted in either English or Spanish
by telephone January 29 - February 2, 1998 from The Field Institute’s central location telephone interviewing
facilities in San Francisco.

The survey was completed among a representative sample of 1,003 California adults. The sample for
the survey was developed using random digit dialing methods, which give all adults with telephones
(including those with listed and unlisted telephone numbers) an equal chance of being selected for the survey.
After the completion of interviewing appropriate statistical weights were developed to match the sample of
California adults interviewed to known parameters of the adult population in California. Estimates of
sampling error from results based on the overall adult public sample are +/- 3 percentage points.

There are many other possible sources of error other than sampling variability in this and any other
public opinion survey. Different results could occur because of differences in question wording, sequencing,
or through undetected errors or omissions in sampling, interviewing or data processing. The professionals
working on this study did everything possible to minimize such errors.

A hardcopy version of the English language questions used to conduct the survey follows the
introductory pages of this volume.



Guide to Reading the Tables

The following is an explanation of the detailed statistical tabulations contained in this report:

e The question or questions upon which the data are based is shown at the top of each table
¢ Tables are percentaged vertically with the raw percentage base appearing at the top of each column.

e The data have been weighted to known parameters of the statewide population. All percentages and
frequencies reported in each table are therefore weighted tabulations.

e In instances where percentages are calculated on small bases the reader is urged to interpret the data
with caution.

e Throughout the tables an asterisk is used to denote a value of less than 1/2 of 1%. A hyphen indicates
zero value. On some tables the percentages may add to more than 100% due to muitiple mentions.

» Bases of subgroups used in the tabulations may add to less than the total number of respondents due to
some respondents not reporting that characteristic.
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QUESTIONS ASKED

Next, | want to ask some questions about the public schools . . .

43.

44.

45.

Which comes closest to your own view of public education
today - that it currently provides quality education, that it
needs minor changes or that it needs a major overhaul?

Various people and government agencies play a role in
improving our schools. From the following list, please tell me
who you trust the most in shaping policies or practices that
will most effectively raise our children’s school achievement
... the state legislature and the govemor, the state
superintendent of schools and the state department of
education, your local school board, teachers, or parents?
(CATEGORIES READ IN RANDOM ORDER)

Thinking just about students who do not speak English well,
would you favor a system in which each local school district
decided for itself how best to teach English language skills to
its students or would you favor a system in which there was a
uniform statewide policy regarding the way non-English-
speaking students are taught English skills?

(NOTE: QUESTIONS 46 - 49 ARE ASKED OF ONE-HALF OF THE TOTAL SAMPLE)

46.

PROVIDES QUALITY EDUCATION.............. 1
NEEDS MINOR CHANGES...............ccccce.e. 2
NEEDS A MAJOR OVERHAUL..................... 3
DONT KNOWMNOT SURE ......cccceiiiiiirnrennns 8
( ) STATE LEGISLATURE/GOVERNOR .......... 1
( ) STATE SUPRT OF SCHOOLS/DEPT OF
EDUCATION uoisverssssosnsssssasrsninssosaasases 2
( ) LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD..........ccccuvemrernnne 3
() TEACHERS......ccccemverurmnnnmmrnenrenennannrasnans 4
() PARENTS...cccovmmmmmeererernnnnnenerenneueneenennnes 5
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE..........ccccecvnunee. 8
LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT DECIDES.......... 1
UNIFORM STATEWIDE POLICY.........ccoeuue. 2
DONT KNOWMNOT SURE .........ccoevvviirnnnnnns 8

| am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal. (ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER)

[ ] a Establishing new statewide standards under which students are
promoted from one grade to the next, based on students passing
an achievement test, rather than leaving this up to teachers. .......c.c.ccccecvrvnen veeee 1 coeissiiiie. - SO 8

[1b.

[]ec

[1d.

[1e.

47.

Establishing a new requirement that all students who are not performing

EAYOR QOPPOSE NO OPINION

well in school attend a four week summer school program. .........c.cceeveeereeceeens cueees ; [FOROR— D sscsasinaiiain 8

Establishing more challenging statewide curriculum standards that all
teachers would be required to follow in their ClasSrOOMS. ........c.cocviveeerirvcnenes vennne ; J— . — 8

Establishing a new statewide “inspector of schools” whose office would have

responsibility for intervening in the way poorty performing schools are run. .... ...... ) R 2 cissicsisianin 8

Establishing a new statewide requirement that all schools lengthen their

school year by at least 8 days. ..........ccccveiiencieriineenenenrcenicncssniacsaens s L [ - S— 8

President Clinton has proposed that the performance of the nation's
public schools be assessed according to how students score on
achievement tests at two different grade levels. In general, do you

favor or oppose this proposal?

FAVOR .o isuvssisssaissisaisnsssseranne 1
OPPOSE.....ccccnnessissssssssssensonoss 2
DONTKNOW......ccveverirnninnnnenens 8



48. | amgoing to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal. (READ ITEMS IN RANDOM ORDER)

FAYOR OPPOSE NOOPINION
[ ] a Creating school-level councils, made up of parents and teachers, who
would have responsibility over making school budget decisions, rather than
leaving this power to the local school board or district superintendent......... ....... ) PO, - SR 8

[ 1 b. Making it easier for local voters to increase their property taxes to fund
school construction and renovation by lowering the vote requirement for
passage from a two-thirds vote t0 @ Majority VOte. .......ccceevcereiicriscrernisisnenes cecuens | S—— @ oorininsensa 8

{ ] c. Expanding the number of charter schools, which are taxpayer funded
schools that can operate independently of local school boards for up
O fIVE YOATS.....ueeeeereee e ctteneeteecceisiscssettiaecssr s sesssssnssaeneesarsesarsossassns  ssnsens ) IR 2 reernnsiiinnia 8

[ 1 d. Permitting the use of school vouchers, that would allow parents to use

taxpayer dollars to help pay for the costs of sending a child to a private or
PATOCHIRA SO0, .o v nsssvinsmss o vassmm s s s Haasss SRR NERTAS orias ) [FE—— > SRR

[ ] e. Spending more tax doliars to expand pre-school programs operated by local
schools or community OrganiZations. ...........cceeeerercscccssessrorneneerrsssesecsssssnne sesones ) [F—— 2 ssrevransssans 8

49. Next | am going to read some decisions that have to be made in running the public schools. For each one,
please tell me who you trust the most to make this kind of decision -- the state legislature and the govemor, the
state superintendent of schools and the state department of education, your local school board, teachers or
parents. (ITEMS/CATEGORIES READ IN RANDOM ORDER)

[ ] a establishing student promotion and graduation requirements ( ) STATE LEGISLATURE/GOVERNOR............ 1
( ) STATE SUPRT OF SCHOOLS/DEPT OF

EDUCATION .... 2

( ) LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD.........ccconueeerenncens 3

( ) TEACHERS ...covivissensssamsmssimvamsusssnsssssssnans 4

() PARENTS.......oeceeeerecereeeresneeesseesmsessens 5

DONT KNOWMNOT SURE .......ccococvemmmnnnnnns 8

[ 1 b. determining competency standards for teachers () STATE LEGISLATURE/GOVERNOR............ 1
( ) STATE SUPRT OF SCHOOLS/DEPT OF

EDUCATION  ..cocciremrrervarersnsssnscennnanans 2

( ) LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD..........ccocvnveercenn. 3

{ ) TEACHERS .cciisivvviviisiiniarminsiovinsssssssssine 4

DB | L R——————————— RO 5

DONTKNOWMNOT SURE. .........cconvmneneaeen. 8

[ ] c. deciding on what teaching methods to use in the classroom () STATE LEGISLATURE/GOVERNOR............ 1
( ) STATE SUPRT OF SCHOOLS/DEPT OF

EDUCATION  .cccccisussciisissssmssissasvssssnis 2

{ ) LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD.......c..covmmnereneannn 3

() TEACHERS ..veeeeeereeeeeeeves e seeseseneseesens 4

BT 50— —— 5

DONT KNOWMNOT SURE .......cccocnmmmrnenennen 8



Q.43 Next,
today -- that it currently provides quality education,

The Field Institute - February 1998

I want to ask some questions about the public schools

Table 107

. Which comes closest to your own view of public education
that it needs minor changes, or that it nceds a major overhaul?

Base : Total Sample
Section Area Citizenship/Party Registration
In- Cen- North citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regis Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral Val- Bay /Sier Citi- not Voter oce=comanmoacooaa= Likly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
Unwelighted 1003 448 555 260 95 8o 68 57 145 247 51 80 194 729 322 282 125 464
Base :
Weighted 1003 399 604 288 82 84 86 67 150 208 38 97 238 669 301 261 107 116
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Provides 64 20 44 13 7 8 6 7 14 7 2 13 11 41 20 16 5 22
quality 6.4 5.0 7.3 4.5 9.1 9.5 7.4 10.0 9.1 3.6 4.7 13.4 4.5 6.1 6.6 6.2 4.3 5.2
education
Needs minor 292 120 172 75 27 29 28 14 46 62 12 35 73 184 92 58 34 105
changes 29.1 30.1 28.5 25.9 32.6 34.2 32.9 21.3 30.4 29.9 30.5 36.6 30.5 27.6 30.6 22.3 31.8 25.1
Needs a 614 244 370 193 43 44 50 45 87 128 24 44 148 422 176 179 67 277
major 61.2 61.1 61.3 67.0 53.3 51.8 58.4 67.1 57.8 61.6 62.9 45.2 62.4 63.1 58.7 68.4 62.5 66.6
overhaul
Don’t know 32 15 17 7 4 4 1 1 4 10 1 5 6 22 12 8 2 13
3.2 3.8 2.9 2.5 5.1 4.5 1.3 1.6 2.7 5.0 1.9 4.8 2.5 3.3 4.0 3.2 1.4 3.1

Project #8098-001

The Fleld Institute
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Q.43 Next, I want to ask some questions about the public schools ...

The Field Institute - February 1998

today -- that it currently provides quality education,

Base : Total Sample

Sex Ethnicity ==
oo @ SEw s H.S.
White Grad-
non- Aslan uate
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or
Total Male male anic tino Black Ref less
Unweighted 1003 537 466 686 175 71 89 277
Base
Weighted 1003 498 505 661 206 69 83 296
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Provides 64 31 33 39 17 3 5 23
quality 6.4 6.2 6.6 5.9 8.2 3.9 6.3 7.9
education
Needs minor 292 160 132 180 69 19 26 89
changes 29.1 32.1 26.2 27.2 33.5 27.8 31.1 30.1
Needs a 614 290 324 420 113 45 51 172
major 61.2 58.2 64.2 63.6 54.8 64.7 60.9 58B.2
overhaul
Don‘t know 32 17 15 21 7 3 1 11
3.2 3.5 3.0 3.2 3.5 3.6 1.6 3.8

Project #098-001

Education

Some

Col- Post
lege/ Col- Grad-
Trade lege uate
Sch’l Grad Work

365 208 151

377 194 135
100.0 100.0 100.0

26 5 9
7.0 2.7 7.0

98 61 43
26.1 31.4 31.6

242 121 78

Age

18-24

131

175
100.0

72
41.1

93

25-29

87

110
100.0

34
30.7

71

64.4 62.2 58.1 52.7 64.3

60 or
30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

226 192 154 202

243 148 123 193
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

7.4 7.5 6.9 7.4
80 45 25 35
33.0 30.7 20.5 18.1

136 85 86 135
56.0 57.4 70.0 69.9

Table 107

Whlch comes closest to your own view of public education
that it needs minor changes, or that Lt needs a major overhaul?

The Field Tnstituloe



Q.43 Next,

today -- that it currently provides quality education,

Base : Total Sample
Total
Unweighted 1003
Base
Weighted 1003
Base 100.0
Provides 64
quality 6.4
education
Needs minor 292
changes 29.1
Needs a 614
major 61.2
overhaul
Don’t know 32
3.2

Project 8098-001

Political Ideology

I want to ask some questions about the public schools

The Field Institute - February 1998

. Which comes closest to your
that it needs minor changes, or that

Household Income

Party Identify

Mid.
8tron Moder -of- Moder
-gly ately the- ately
Cons. Cons. Road Lib.
159 168 477 109
150 163 484 118
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
12 9 29 9
8.0 5.7 6.1 7.6
31 38 156 39
20.3 23.4 32.2 33.3
101 108 287 66
67.0 66.4 59.3 55.6
7 7 12 q
4.8 4.5 2.4 3.6

Stron

-gly
Lib.

90

87
100.0

28
32.5

52
59.8

Less More

Than $20 $40 $60 Than

Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K
480 402 121 163 227 219 123 199
482 391 130 197 243 207 113 166
100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
33 25 6 18 11 13 5 11
6.9 6.3 4.8 9.0 4.6 6.2 4.7 6.5
162 96 34 51 76 17 4 36 50
33.7 24.5 26.3 25.8 31.2 27.7 32.0 30.2
272 260 81 119 151 135 69 99
56.5 66.6 62.3 60.2 62.3 65.0 61.2 59.8
14 10 9 10 4 2 2 6
2.9 2.5 6.7 5.0 1.8 1:1 2.0 3.6

Table 107

own view of public education
it needs a major overhaul?

Religlion
No

Pro- Pre-
tes- Cath- fer-
tant olic Other ence
439 253 72 196
420 273 66 201
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
24 23 3 10
5.7 8.5 4.9 4.9
125 81 15 53
29.7 29.5 22.3 26.2
261 157 46 130
62.1 57.6 70.0 64.9
10 12 2 8
2.5 4.4 2.7 4.0

The Field Institute
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Q.43 Next, 1 want to ask some questions about the public schools ...
today -- that it currently provides quality education,

Base : Total Sample

Total

Unweighted 1003
Base

Weighted 1003
Base 100.0
Provides 64
quality 6.4
education

Needs minor 292

changes 29.1

Needs a 614

major 61.2

overhaul

Don’t know 32
3.2

Project $#098-001

Table 107

Which comes closest to your own view of public educalion
that it needs wminor changes, or Lhal iL neceds a major overhaul?

Marital st. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure

Mar- Separ No Union For-

ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never Home

Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- s8smo- Own Rent

Tgthr ried -wer in HH in HH in hh unlon ker ker ked -er -er
583 223 186 388 609 201 790 212 306 453 592 396
521 267 201 371 626 176 815 215 282 469 537 446

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
35 15 13 29 36 12 52 18 16 31 35 28
6.7 5.5 6.6 7.7 5.7 7.1 6.4 8.2 5.7 6.5 6.6 6.2
156 92 38 126 164 55 227 53 79 140 150 133

30.0 34.6 18.9 34.1 26.3 31.3 27.9 24.5 28.1 30.0 28.0 29.8
313 155 140 203 407 103 508 138 175 285 329 276

60.1 57.9 69.9 54.8 64.9 58.8B 62.4 64.3 62.2 60.8 61.2 61.9
17 6 9 12 20 5 27 6 11 13 23 9
3.2 2.1 4.6 3.3 3.1 2.9 3.4 3.0 3.9 2.8 4.3 2.1

The Field Institute
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Q.44 various people and government agencies play a role in lmproving our schools. From the following list, please tell me
whom you trust the most in shaping policies or practices that will most effectively raise our children’'s

school achlevement ... (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

Base : Total Sample
Section Area Citizenship/Party Reglstration
In- Cen- North citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regis Party Regq.
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /8Bler Citi- not Voter ===scascusacsassa=== Likly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
Unwelighted 1003 448 555 260 95 80 68 57 145 247 51 80 194 729 322 282 125 464
Base
Weighted 1003 399 604 288 82 84 86 67 150 208 38 97 238 669 301 261 107 416
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Parents 334 135 199 90 27 25 35 24 46 73 15 26 72 236 85 113 38 146
33.3 33.7 33.0 31.1 33.6 29.0 40.1 35.4 30.9 34.9 40.3 26.8 30.4 35.3 28.3 43.1 35.5 35.2
Teachers 322 141 180 79 26 32 21 25 54 76 8 25 85 211 105 63 43 115
32.1 35.4 29.9 27.4 31.6 37.6 24.0 38.2 36.1 36.7 21.7 26.1 35.9 31.5 34.9 24.1 40.2 27.5
Your local 120 39 81 36 B8 13 14 10 15 20 4 10 30 80 30 39 11 59
school board 12.0 9.8 13.4 12.5 10.1 15.3 16.5 14.6 9.7 9.7 10.6 9.8 12.6 12.0 10.1 14.8 10.7 14.2
The state 103 38 65 32 12 5 11 6 17 20 1 22 12 69 37 25 7 44
superintende 10.3 9.6 10.7 11.1 14.4 5.6 12.5 8.7 11.4 9.8 1.5 22.4 5.3 10.3 12.2 9.6 6.9 10.6
nt of
schools and
the state
department
of education
The state 64 26 38 29 4 1 4 = 11 12 4 6 20 39 24 12 2 28
legislature 6.4 6.5 6.3 10.0 5.4 1.1 4.5 - 7.1 5.6 9.4 6.0 8.3 5.8 8.1 4.5 2.1 6.7
and the
Governor
Don’t know 61 20 41 23 4 10 2 2 7 7 6 9 18 34 19 10 5 24
6.0 5.0 6.7 7.9 4.8 11.4 2.4 3. 2 4.7 3.2 16.5 8.8 7.5 5.1 6.3 3.9 4.6 5:7

Project #098-001

The Field Institute
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Table 108
Q.44 Various people and government agencies play a role in improving our schools. From the followinq list, please tell me
whom you trust the most in shaping policies or practices that will most e(feclively raise our children’s
school achievement ... (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)
Base : Total Sample
Education
Sex Ethnicity suc secae=n Age
113 = B oo H &, Some P L L U P e e b P ot TPty o TP et )
White Grad- Col- Post
non- Aslan uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or
Total Male male anie tino Black Ref less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
Unweighted 1003 537 466 686 175 71 89 277 365 208 151 131 87 226 192 154 202
Base
Welghted 1003 498 505 661 206 69 83 296 377 194 135 175 110 243 148 123 193
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Parents 334 171 163 233 55 21 29 103 135 61 34 49 46 78 44 40 74
33.3 34.3 32.3 35.2 26.8 30.2 34.9 34.9 35.9 31.6 25.0 28.0 41.7 32.0 29.6 32.8 38.4
Teachers 322 157 165 210 61 26 30 80 124 63 55 60 35 :1:] 54 35 46
32.1 31.4 32.7 31.8 29.7 37.1 35.5 26.9 32.9 32.2 41.2 34.4 31.7 36.3 36.6 28.6 24.0
Your local 120 68 52 79 28 5 10 36 38 25 20 32 5 26 15 18 23
school board 12.0 13.6 10.4 12.0 13.5 7.2 11.5 12.2 10.2 12.7 14.5 18.0 4.1 10.6 10.4 14.8 12.0
The state 103 44 59 59 33 9 4 32 40 16 16 13 19 21 10 15 25
superintende 10.3 8.6 11.8 8.9 16.1 13.2 5.2 10.8 10.5 8.1 11.8 7.7 17.1 8.4 7.0 12.3 12.7
nt of
schools and
the state
department
of education
The state 64 28 36 39 15 6 8 25 20 17 2 14 6 19 10 5 9
legislature 6.4 5.6 7.1 5.9 7.0 8.6 9.7 8.6 5.3 8.5 1.5 8.1 5.1 7.9 6.8 4.1 4.7
and the
Governor
Don’t know 61 31 29 41 14 3 3 20 20 13 8 7 * 12 14 9 16
6.0 6.3 5.8 6.2 6.9 3.7 3.2 6.7 5.2 6.8 6.0 3.7 0.4 4.8 9.7 7.4 8.2
The IField Inslilule

Project #098-001
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Q.44 Various people and government agencles play a role in improving our schools. From the following list., please tell me
whom you trust the most 1in shaping policies or practices that will most effectively raise our children’s
school achievement ... (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

m.

Base : Total Sample
Political Ideology Party Identify Household Income Religion E
Mid. No
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro- Pre-
-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20 $40 $60 Than tes- Cath- fer- {
Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K tant olic Other ence
Unweighted 1003 159 168 477 109 90 480 402 121 163 227 219 123 199 439 253 72 196 E
Base :
Welghted 1003 150 163 404 118 87 482 391 130 197 243 207 113 166 420 273 66 201
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 a
Parents 334 85 57 139 26 27 135 155 44 74 75 81 32 52 144 79 25 70
33.3 56.5 34.7 28.7 22.3 30.8 27.9 39.7 33.9 37.5 30.9 39.1 27.9 31.3 34.4 29.0 38.0 34.7 ,
Teachers 322 25 51 167 45 33 172 112 38 49 76 67 47 60 129 93 30 59 E
32.1 16.6 31.4 34.4 38.3 38.3 35.6 28.6 29.2 24.6 31.5 32.2 41.9 36.4 30.8 33.9 45.8 29.2
Your local 120 19 13 68 14 7 53 54 13 22 26 21 15 23 53 32 5 22 5
school board 12.0 12.3 7.8 14.1 11.7 7.6 11.0 13.9 9.7 11.2 10.8 10.2 13.0 14.1 12.5 11.9 7.4 10.8
The state 103 13 22 47 10 11 49 39 14 20 32 16 10 14 49 31 1 18
superintende 10.3 8.8 13.3 9.8 8.3 12.7 10.3 10.0 11.0 10.1 13.2 7.7 9.0 8.7 11.8 11.3 1.6 8.9 F
nt of ]
schocols and
the state :
department %
of education
The state 64 7 9 30 11 6 38 16 9 19 17 11 5 10 22 20 3 18 f.
legislature 6.4 4.9 5.8 6.1 9.6 7.1 0.0 4.2 7.0 9.4 6.9 5.5 4.2 5.7 5.2 7.1 5.2 9.0
and the
Governor :
Don‘t know 61 1 11 33 12 3 35 14 12 14 16 11 4 6 22 19 1 15 gl
6.0 0.9 6.9 6.9 9.8 3.5 7.2 3.5 9.2 7.1 6.7 5.3 3.9 3.8 5.3 6.8 1.9 7.4

Project #8098-001 The Fleld Instltute
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Table 108

Q.44 Varlous people and government agencies play a role in improving our schools. From the tollowing list, please Lell me
whom you trust the most 1in shaping policies or practices that will most effectively raise our children’s

school achievement ... (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

Base : Total Sample

Marital st. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure

Mar- Separ No Union For-

ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never Home

Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- 8smo- Own Rent
Total Tgthr ried -wer in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er

Unweighted 1003 583 223 186 388 609 201 790 212 306 453 592 396

Base

Weighted 1003 521 267 201 371 626 176 815 215 282 469 537 446

Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Parents 334 171 96 65 120 212 48 285 75 920 161 166 163
33.3 32.9 36.0 32.2 32.3 33.9 27.2 35.0 34.6 32.0 34.2 31.0 36.5

Teachers 322 166 96 55 122 198 74 245 69 83 159 181 132
32.1 31.9 35.7 27.2 32.9 31.6 42,1 30.1 31.9 29.5 34.0 33.7 29.7

Your local 120 64 27 24 47 71 21 94 17 38 51 70 46

school board 12.0 12.3 10.2 12.0 12.8 11.4 11.7 11.5 8.0 13.5 10.9 13.0 10.3

The state 103 61 16 26 39 64 16 85 25 28 47 55 46

superintende 10.3 11.7 6.0 13.0 10.6 10.2 8.9 10.5 11.6 10.0 10.0 10.2 10.2

nt of

schools and

the state

department

of education

The state 64 32 19 13 22 40 8 55 18 14 33 34 30
legislature 6.4 6.1 7.2 6.5 6.0 6.5 4.4 6.8 8.2 4.9 6.9 6.3 6.7
and the
Governor
Don’t know 61 27 13 18 20 40 10 50 12 28 19 31 29

6.0 5.1 4.8 9.2 5.4 6.5 5.7 6.2 5.7 10.1 4.0 5.9 6.5

Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Table 109

Q.45 Thinking just about students who do not speak English well, would you favor a system in which each local schonl district
decided for itself how best to teach English language skills to its students or woulG you favor a system in which there

was a uniform statewide policy regarding the way non-English-speaking students are taught English skills?

AT Py,

Base : Total Sample

Section Area ) Cltizenship/Party Registration g
In- Cen- North Citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regls Party Reg. ~
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sier Citi- not Voter someamnoensacama=zs= Likly i
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter

L ]

Unweighted 1003 448 555 260 95 80 68 57 145 247 51 80 194 729 322 282 125 464
Base

Weighted 1003 399 604 288 82 84 86 67 150 208 38 97 238 669 301 261 107 416
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

r——

LOCAL SCHOOL 490 183 307 145 40 45 41 42 62 97 17 48 113 328 141 128 59 200
DISTRICT 48.8 45.7 50.9 50.3 48.4 53.5 47.8 63.5 41.0 46.9 45.8 49.8 47.6 49.1 46.9 49.1 55.1 40.2

DECIDES

UNIFORM 446 180 266 126 39 34 42 21 74 93 17 43 107 296 138 118 40 195

STATEWIDE 44.5 45.1 44.1 43.6 48.1 40.8 48.4 31.8 49.5 44.7 45.0 44.7 45.2 44.2 45.9 45.2 37.3 46.9

POLICY _

Don‘t know/ 67 37 31 18 3 5 3 3 14 18 3 5 17 45 22 15 8 21 i
Not sure 6.7 9.2 5.1 6.2 3.5 5.7 3.8 4.7 9.5 8.5 9.3 56 7.2 6.7 7.2 5.6 7.6 4.9 §

Project #098-001 . The Field Institute
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Table 109

Q.45 Thinking just about students who do not speak English well, would you favor a system in which each local schnol district
decided for ftself how best to teach English language skills to its students or would you favor a system in which there
was a uniform statewide policy regarding the way non-English-speaking students are taught English skills?

Base : Total Sample
Sex Ethniclty
White
non- Asian
Fe- Hisp- La- Other
Total Male male anic tino Black Ref

Unweighted 1003 537 466 686 175 71 89
Base
Weighted 1003 498 505 661 206 69 83
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
LOCAL SCHOOL 490 244 246 309 117 31 42
DISTRICT 48.8 49.0 48.7 46.7 56.5 44.5 50.7
DECIDES
UNIFORM 446 222 225 303 77 36 37
STATEWIDE 44.5 44.5 44.5 45.8 37.5 51.8 44.6
POLICY
Don’t know/ 67 33 35 50 12 3 4
Not sure 6.7 6.5 6.8 7.5 5.9 3.6 4.8

Project $098-001

Education
H.8. Some
Grad- Col-
uate lege/ Col-
or Trade lege
less Sch’l Grad

Post
Grad-
uate
Work

365 208 151

277

135
100.0

194
100.0

296
100.0

377
100.0

175 99 69
46.6 50.8 51.6

146
49.4

177 83 58
47.1 42.6 43.3

127
43.0

22 24 13 7
7.5 6.4 6.6 5.1

Age

Lyt o e et o P e e e e

60 or
18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

ooOLE DEORDD SO0 OeRSOS SCDonm Osaoo

131 87 226 192 154 202
175 110 243 148 123 193
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
104 60 126 74 49 75
59.3 54.4 52.1 50.0 39.8 39.0
62 45 104 65 64 98
35.5 41.1 42.8 43.8 52.3 51.0
9 5 12 9 10 19

5.2 4.5 5.1 6.2 8.0 10.1

The Field Institute



Q.45 Thinking just about students who do not speak English well, would you favor a system in which each local school district

The Field Institute - February 1998

1
b

Table 109

decided for itself how best to teach English language skills to its students or would you favor a system in which there

was a uniform statewide policy regarding the way non-English-speaking students are taught English skills?

Political Ideology

Party Identify

Base : Total Sample
Stron Moder
-gly ately
Total Cons. Cons.
Unweighted 1003 153 168
Base
Weighted 1003 150 163
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0
LOCAL SCHOOL 490 69 75
DISTRICT 48.8 46.1 46.0
DECIDES
UNIFORM 446 73 75
STATEWIDE 44.5 48.5 45.9
POLICY
Don’t know/ 67 8 13
Not sure 6.7 5.4 8.1

Project £2098-001

Mid.
-of_
the-
Road

477

484
100.0

237
48.9

215
44.5

32
6.6

Moder
ately
Lib.

109

118
100.0

63
53.1

48
40.4

Stron

-gly
Lib.

90

87
100.0

46
52.3

35
40.4

Dem

480

482
100.0

243
50.5

206
42.8

Rep Other

402 121

391 130
100.0100.0

187 59
47.8 45.5

186 54
47.5 41.7

18 17
4.7 12.9

Household Income

Less
Than
$20K

163

197
100.0

98
49.7

84
42.6

15
7.7

$20 $40 $60
-40K -60K -80K
227 219 123
243 207 113
100.0 100.0 100.0
116 97 54
47.6 46.9 47.5
105 99 54
43.4 47.7 47.9
22 11 5
9.0 5.4 4.6

More
Than
$80K

199

166
100.0

90
54.1

70
42.3

Religion
No
Pre-
fer-
ence

caeosen

Pro-
tes-
tant

Cath-
olic

Samoo

Other

SS e

439 253 72 196

Lo ]

201
100.0

273
100.0

66
100.0

420
100.0

T

102
51.1

137
50.0

32
48.0

196
46.6

33
50.1

81
40.2

197
46.8

120
43.7

28 17 1
6.6 6.2 1.9 8.7

Ty SO

e e em e
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Table 109

Q.45 Thinking just about students who do not speak English well, would you favor a system in which each local school district
decided for itself how best to teach English language skills to Lts students or would you favor a system kn which there
was a uniform statewide policy regarding the way non-English-speaking students are taught English skills?

Base : Total Sample

Marital st.

Children

Mar-

ried/ Never

Live Mar-
Total Tgthr ried

Unweighted 1003 583 223
Base

1003 521 267
100.0 100.0 100.0

Weighted
Base

LOCAL SCHOOL 490 248 145

DISTRICT 48.8 47.7 54.2
DECIDES

UNIFORM 446 242 104
STATEWIDE 44.5 46.4 38.9
POLICY

Don'’t know/ 67 . 31 18
Not sure 6.7 5.9 6.9

Project #098-001

Separ No

Divor Child Child
Wido - ren -ren
-wer in HH in HH

186 388 609

201 371 626
100.0 100.0 100.0

88 180 307
43.9 48.4 49.0

96 167 278
47.9 45.1 44.4

16 24 41
8.2 6.5 6.5

Union Affil
Union

Mem-

ber Non-
in hh union

201 790
176 815
100.0 100.0
86 396
49.0 48.7
82 361
46.6 44.3
8 57

4.4 7.1

Smoking Tenure
For-
mer Never Home
Smo- smo- smo- Own Rent
ker ker ked -er -er
212 306 453 592 396
215 282 469 537 446
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
98 123 247 251 229
45.7 43.6 52.8 46.7 51.2
100 137 198 257 182
46.4 48.5 42.2 47.9 40.8
17 22 24 29 36
7.9 7.9 5.1 5.4 6.0

The Field Institute



Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Fileld Institute - February 1998

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

For each,

a. Establishing new statewide standards under which students are promoted from one grade to the next, based on
students passing an achievement test, rather than leaving this up to teachers.

Base: Form A

Total

Unweighted
Base

Welghted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Project #098-001

510

510
100.0

316

61.9

160
31.4

Section Area Citizenship/Party Registration
In- Cen- North Citt-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regis Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sier Citi- not Voter =e==o=wcssscszsasa=
Cal Cal LA -ge Dlego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other
229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62
201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
121 195 90 26 26 33 19 42 63 16 3 74 211 81 93 37
60.1 63.1 61.4 63.5 60.3 66.4 66.8 55.4 59.7 86.0 66.0 60.2 62.0 S52.9 70.0 67.9
63 97 48 14 12 16 8 28 33 2 16 43 101 61 27 13
31.4 31.4 32.5 34.4 27.9 31.6 27.3 37.0 30.9 9.9 34.0 35.0 29.7 39.6 20.5 24.5
17 17 9 . 1 5 1 2 6 10 1 - 6 28 11 13 4
8.5 5.5 6.2 + 2,0 11.8 2.0 5.9 7.6 9.4 4.2 = 4.8 8.3 7.5 9.5 7.5

Likly
Voter

229

201
100.0

132
65.9

53
26.5

15
7.6

Table 110

The Fleld Institute
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Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Field Institute - February 1998

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

a. Establishing new statewide standards under which students are promoted from one grade to the next, based on

For each,

students passing an achievement test, rather than leaving this up to teachers.

Base: Form A
Sex
White
non-
Fe- Hisp-
Total Male male anic
Unweighted 510 276 234 353
Base
Weighted 510 253 257 338
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 316 149 167 216
61.9 58.7 65.1 64.0
OPPOSE 160 920 70 99
31.4 35.6 27.2 29.3
NO OPINION 34 14 20 23
6.7 5.6 7.7 6.8

Project £098-001

Ethnicity

Asian

La-

Other

tino Black Ref

86 43 41

99 45 41
100.0 100.0 100.0

60 19 29
60.7 42.2 71.5

33 23 10
33.2 49.8 24.9

6 4 1
6.1 8.1 3.6

Education
= ammon Age
H & S = SOme RN NSRRI RO SAEEEeI S EEEEaE
Grad- Col- Post
uate lege/ Col- Grad-
or Trade lege uate 60 or
less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
105 117 53 41 51 30 77 50 39 65
67.8 64.2 51.2 59.3 53.7 59.7 62.3 61.9 70.1 65.7
40 55 45 20 41 21 37 27 14 18
25.9 29.9 43.8 28.5 43.7 40.3 30.4 33.9 25.0 18.3
10 11 S 8 2 e 9 3 3 16
6.3 5.9 5.0 12.2 2.6 - 7.3 4.2 4.9 16.0

Table 110

The Field Instjtute
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Table 110 E
Q.46 I am going to read various propocsals that have been made as ways to improve the publlec schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal. )
a. Establishing new statewide standards under which students are promoted from one grade to the next, based on E
students passing an achievement test, rather than leaving this up to teachers.
Base: Form A ‘f
Political Ideology Party Identify Household Income Religion
Mid. No {
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro- Pre-
-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20 $40 $60 Than tes- Cath- fer-
Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K tant olic Other ence
Unweighted 510 89 87 236 52 46 234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85 234 127 33 97 i
Base 4
Weighted 510 84 79 247 53 46 243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72 218 138 33 104 :
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 316 62 51 148 29 25 138 142 36 72 74 73 34 45 134 84 19 64
61.9 74.7 63.8 60.0 54.8 54.3 56.9 69.9 55.8 67.2 59.4 66.2 59.0 62.5 61.5 61.1 59.5 62.0
OPPOSE 160 16 22 a5 18 20 91 46 23 32 38 30 18 23 70 46 11 30 j
31.4 18.6 27.8 34.3 33.2 43.1 37.3 22.9 36.1 29.9 30.5 27.4 31.0 32.6 32.2 33.5 32.4 29.2 '
NO OPINION 34 6 7 14 6 1 14 15 5 3 12 7 6 4 14 7 3 9
6.7 6.6 8.4 5.7 12.0 2.6 5.8 7.2 8.1 2.9 10.0 6.4 10.0 4.9 6.3 5.4 8.0 8.8 '
L
Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Table 110

0.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

a. Establishing new statewide standards under which students are promoted from one grade to the next, based on
students passing an achlevement test, rather than leaving this up to teachers.

Base: Form A

Marital st. Children Union Affil smoking Tenure
Mar- Separ No Union For -
ried/ Never Divor Child Cchild Mem- mer Never Home
Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- s8smo- Own Rent
Total Tgthr ried -wer in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
Unwelghted 510 295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
Base
Weighted 510 269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 316 169 78 63 114 201 61 249 74 89 130 175 135
61.9 63.0 57.8 63.9 61.2 62.5 62.4 61.3 66.1 67.4 56.0 64.1 59.0
OPPOSE 160 76 54 27 60 98 36 125 34 33 87 76 a1
31.4 28.4 40.3 27.7 32.5 30.5 36.2 30.7 29.9 25.2 37.4 28.1 35.5
NO OPINION 34 23 3 8 12 22 1 33 4 10 15 21 13

6.7 8.6 2.0 8.4 6.4 6.9 1.4 8.0 4.0 7.4 6.6 7.8 5.6

Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Table 111

Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to lmprove the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

b. Establishing a new requirement that all students who are not performing well in school attend a four week
summer school program.

Base: Form A

Section Arca Ciltizenship/Parly Regislral.ion
In- Cen- North citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zan Regis Parly Regq.
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sler Citi- not Voter =smmasascaac=sesn== Likly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Dilego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
omomm ooseses mesberrs it -F--1-% ] = = CBOoODEDS DEIIDON SNCNSE DICPSSOISS ISYSSIE CISIEIT SISNDISIE DXIsIssry ooy
Unwelghted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62 229
Base
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54 201
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 428 162 266 129 36 37 38 23 59 89 18 42 98 289 131 113 44 177
84.0 80.4 86.3 7.8 86.3 87.0 77.6 78.7 77.1 B84.1 94.1 89.1 79.5 B84.9 B85.7 85.4 81.2 88.3
OPPOSE 63 30 33 15 6 4 8 6 16 10 # 4 22 38 17 13 8 17
12.4 14.7 10.8 10.0 13.7 8.2 15.3 21.3 20.5 9.4 = 7.7 17.8 11.1 10.9 9.5 15.3 8.3
NO OPINION 19 10 9 3 - 2 4 - 2 7 1 1 3 14 5 7 2 7
3.7 4.9 2.9 2.2 = 4.8 7.1 * 2.4 6.5 5.9 3.2 2.7 4.1 3.3 5.1 3.6 3.4
Project 3098-001 The Field Institute
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Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

Table 111

For each,

b. Establishing a new requirement that all students who are noL performing well in school attend a lour week
summer school program.

Base:

Unweighted
Base

Welighted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Form A

Sex Ethnicity

namaws | G,
White Grad-

non- Asian uate

Fe- Hisp- La- Other or

Total Male male anic tino Black Ref less
510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147
510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
428 214 214 279 90 39 34 127
84.0 84.5 83.5 82.6 90.6 85.2 83.1 82.4
63 30 34 45 7 7 S 24
12.4 11.7 13.1 13.2 7.4 14.8 11.0 15.2
19 10 9 14 2 - 2 4
3.7 3.8 3.5 4.2 2.1 - 5.8 2.4

Project £#098-001

Education
Some
Col-
lege/ Col-
Trade lege
Sch’l Grad
182 107
183 103
100.0 100.0
161 88
88.1 B5.6
17 10
9.3 10.1
5 5
2.6 4.4

Post
Grad-
uate
Work

73

69

Age

60 -or

18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

72

94

39 118

51 123

1

07

81

72 95

56 g8

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

51
75.1

11
16.7

77
82.1

15
15.5

40 103
79.0 83.7
11 14
21.0 11.4
* 6

- 5.0

69

85.2

11.

9
2

89.

50 84
8 8S5.8
5 8
3 8.1
1 6
0 6.1

The Field Institute



Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

For each,

b. Establishing a new requirement that all students who are not performing well in school attend a four week

summer school program.

Base: Form A

Political Ideology

Total

Unwelghted 510
Base

Weighted 510

Base 100.0

FAVOR 428

84.0

OPPOSE 63

12.4

NO OPINION 19

3.7

Project #098-001

Mid.

Stron Moder -of-
-gly ately the-
Cons. Cons. Road
89 87 236

84 79 247
100.0 100.0 100.0
71 69 208
85.0 86.8 B84.1
8 7 31
10.1 9.3 12.7
4 3 8

4.9 4.0 3.2

Party Identify

Household Income

Moder Stron Less
ately -gly Than $20
Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K
52 46 234 216 60 95 116
53 46 243 203 64 107 124
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0
42 38 205 173 50 93 105
78.7 B2.6 84.6 85.1 78.1 87.5 B84.6
9 7 31 20 11 13 15
16.7 14.9 12.8 10.1 17.9 12.0 12.0
2 1 6 10 3 1 4
4.6 2.4 2.6 4.8 4.0 0.5 3.3

$40 $60
-60K -80K

115 65

110 58
100.0 100.0

100 44
91.0 75.0

5 11
4.5 19.6

More
Than
$80K

85

72
100.0

58
80.6

10
13.8

Religion

SESSoSeOEESaCSCOIRUONoSSS

Pro-
tes- Cath-
tant olic Other

234 127 33

218 138 33
100.0 100.0 100.0

187 118 23
866.1 B85.7 69.8

23 16 8
10.5 11.3 24.0

No

Pre-
fer-
ence

o==on

97

104
100.0

85

81.4

16
15.3

Table 111

The Field Institute
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Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to lmprove the public schools.

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

b. Establishing a new requirement that all students who are not performing well in school attend a four week

summer school program.

Base:

Unwelghted
Base

Weighted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Form A

Total

510

510
100.0

428
84.0

63
12.4

Project #098-001

The Field Institute - February 1998

Marital St. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure

Mar- Separ No Union For-

ried/ Never Divor Child child Mem- mer Never Home

Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- smo- Own Rent

Tgthr rled -wer 1in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
230 116 77 150 278 87 336 94 117 195 233 186

85.5 86.1 78.2 80.7? 86.7 88.2 82.7 83.2 88.0 83.6 85.5 01.5
30 15 15 26 34 12 52 15 10 34 27 36

11.1 11.4 15.8 14.0 10.6 11.8 12.7 13.6 7.4 14.4 9.9 15.8

9 3 6 10 9 & 19 4 6 S 12 6

3.5 2.5 6.0 5.3 2.7 - 4.6 3.2 4.6 2.0 4.6 2.7

For each,

Table 111

The Field Institute



The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 112
Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.
c. Establishing more challenging statewlde curriculum standards that all teachers would be required to follow
in their classrooms.
Base: Form A
Section Area Citizenship/Party Registration
In- Cen- North Citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non-  zen Regis Party Regq.
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sier Citl- not Voter ==swa=zccaccmass=s Likly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
-1 (- -1-D- T 1 T _1_J_{_1-1_1_ } LoD SOOI Cooes = = RO aEoss = e -
Unweighted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62 229
Base
Welighted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54 201
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 389 153 236 118 32 31 37 18 58 80 16 37 95 257 113 105 39 155
76.3 76.0 76.5 80.3 76.6 71.4 74.1 63.6 75.4 75.8 B86.6 78.7 77.3 75.6 74.2 78.9 71.4 77.2
OPPOSE 93 41 52 21 7 8 9 8 16 22 2 7 25 60 28 20 13 32
18.2 20.4 16.7 14.2 15.8 18.4 19.1 27.6 20.4 21.2 10.9 15.6 20.6 17.7 18.0 14.8 23.5 16.0
NO OPINION 28 7 21 8 3 4 3 3 3 3 - 3 3 23 12 8 3 14
5.5 3.6 6.0 5.5 7.6 10.2 6.8 8.8 4.3 3.0 2.5 5.7 2.1 6.0 7.8 6.2 5.1 6.7
Project #8098-001 The Field Instltule
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Table 112

Q.46 1 am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to lmprove the publie schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

c. Establishing more challenging statewide curriculum standards that all teachers would be required to follow
in thelr classrooms.

Base: Form A

Total

Unwelghted 510
Base

Welghted 510

Base 100.0

FAVOR 389

76.3

OPPOSE 93

18.2

NO OPINION 28

59

Project #098-001

Sex Ethnicity cmams

- LY T H.S.
White Grad-

non- Asian uate

Fe- Hisp- La- Other or

Male male anic tino Black Ref less
276 234 353 86 43 41 147
253 257 338 99 45 41 155
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
198 192 260 78 33 32 121
76.0 74.6 76.8 78.6 72.7 77.9 78.3
50 42 62 12 12 7 24
19.8 16.6 18.4 12.0 26.0 16.3 15.4
6 23 16 9 1 2 10
2.2 8.8 4.8 9.3 1.3 5.7 6.3

Education

Some
Col-
lege/ Col-
Trade lege
Sch’l Grad

182 107

183 103
100.0 100.0

143 79
78.4 76.8

31 23
17.1 22.7

Post
Grad-
uate
Work

73

69
100.0

45

66.0

13
19.6

10
14.3

Age

60 or
18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

72 39 118 107 72 95

94 51 123 81 56 98
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
69 46 92 62 40 76
73.7 90.7 74.7 76.1 71.2 177.7
20 5 26 18 12 12
20.9 9.3 21.1 21.7 20.7 11.8
5 - S 2 5 10

5.4 = 4.3 2.2 8.1 10.5

The Field Institute
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Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to Ilmprove the public schools.
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

c. Establishing more challenging statewlde curriculum standards that all teachers would be required to follow

in thelr classrooms.

Base: Form A

Unweighted
Base

Welghted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Project 8098-

Total

510

510
100.0

389
76.3

93
18.2

28

001

For each,

Political Ideology Party Identify Household Income Religion
Migd.
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro-
-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20 $40 $60 Than tes- Cath-
Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K tant olic Other
89 87 236 52 46 234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85 234 127 33
84 79 247 53 46 243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72 218 138 33
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
69 60 191 39 31 180 162 47 82 99 82 43 56 173 108 25
82.3 75.5 77.2 72.3 66.2 74.1 80.0 72.8 76.4 79.9 74.6 74.2 77.4 79.4 78.5 76.5
13 13 44 14 10 48 31 14 21 17 20 13 13 34 24 3
15.5 15.8 17.6 25.4 21.5 19.8 15.2 21.6 20.0 13.5 18.7 22.8 17.7 15.7 17.7 8.2
2 7 13 1 6 15 10 4 4 8 7 2 4 11 5 5
2.1 8.7 5.1 2.3 12.3 6.2 4.8 5.6 3.6 6.7 6.8 3.0 4.9 5.0 3.8 15.3

No

Pre-
fer-
ence

97

104
100.0

72
69.6

29
27.6

3
2.0

Table 112

The Field Institute
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Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Field Institute - February 1998

please tell me whether you favor or oppose thils proposal.

c. Establishing more challenging statewide curriculum standards that all teachers would be required to follow

in their classrooms.

Base: Form A

Total

Unwelghted 510
Base

Welghted 510

Base 100.0

FAVOR 389

76.3

OPPOSE 923

18.2

NO OPINION 28

5.5

Project £098-001

Marjital St. Children Union Affil
Mar- Separ No Union
ried/ Never Divor Child Cchild Mem-
Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non-
Tgthr ried -wer in HH iIn HH in hh union
295 115 93 194 313 108 397
269 135 958 186 321 98 406
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
217 101 68 149 239 73 314
80.7 74.9 69.7 80.2 74.4 74.2 77.4
40 28 22 31 60 20 72
14.9 21.0 22.3 16.8 18.6 19.9 17.7
12 5 8 6 23 6 20
4.4 4.0 8.0 3.0 7.1 5.9 4.9

Smoking * Tenure
For-
mer Never Home
Smo- smo- 8smo- Own Rent
ker ker ked -er -er
114 143 225 294 208
112 133 233 272 229
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
92 98 178 207 176
81.6 73.7 76.4 75.9 77.2
19 22 46 47 44
17.0 16.6 19.9 17.4 19.3
2 13 9 18 8
1.5 9.8 3.7 6.6 3.5

For each,

Table 112

The Field Institute
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Table 113

Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

d. Establishing a new statewide "inspector of schools" whose office would have responsibility for intervening in
the way poorly performing schools are run.

Base: Form A

Section Area Cltizenship/Party Registration
In- Cen- North citi-
land Cen- tral Coast dNon- zen Regls Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral val- Bay /Sler Citi- not Voter m=cammescasaanscss Likly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
Unweighted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62 229
Base
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54 201
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 347 124 224 117 28 25 33 22 44 69 9 39 92 217 100 77 40 122
6.1 61.4 72.5 79.8 68.2 57.5 67.9 74.7 58.1 65.3 48.8 82.4 74.5 63.9 65.6 58.1 73.1 60.7
OPPOSE 137 64 72 26 9 15 15 7 30 27 8 7 27 103 42 47 13 69
26.8 32.0 23.4 17.5 22.1 34.9 29.8 25.3 39.6 25.4 41.6 14.6 22.2 30.1 27.3 35.7 24.6 34.3
NO OPINION 26 13 12 4 4 3 1 - 2 10 2 1 4 20 11 8 1 10

5.1 6.6 4.0 2.7 9.8 7.6 2.3 - 2.3 9.3 9.6 3.0 3.3 6.0 7.1 6.2 2.4 5.0

Project #098-001 The Fleld Institute
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The Field Instlitute - February

Q.46 I am golng to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

d. Establishing a new statewide "inspector of schools” whose office would
the way poorly performing schools are run.

1998

For each,

have responsibility for intervening in

Base: Form A

Education
Sex Ethnicity = Age

aam mo moo =m na H.S. sOme T T P - T TP Fer- Y- P P F-I-F- -7

White Grad- Col- Post

non- Asian uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or
Total Male male anlc tino Black Ref 1less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
Unwelghted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95

Base

Weighted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 347 175 173 219 82 33 25 118 130 65 34 76 42 84 51 35 56
68.1 69.0 67.3 64.8 82.9 72.4 60.7 76.2 71.1 62.6 50.0 80.9 82.5 68.2 62.5 62.3 57.0
OPPOSE 137 67 69 103 12 10 14 32 44 31 29 17 6 35 24 15 37
26.8 26.5 27.1 30.3 12.4 22.8 33.4 20.7 24.1 30.4 42.7 17.7 12.7 28.7 29.5 26.7 37.2
NO OPINION 26 11 15 17 S 2 2 5 9 7 5 1 2 4 6 6 6
5.1 4.5 5.7 4.9 4.7 4.9 5.9 3.1 4.8 7.0 7.3 1.4 4.8 3.1 8.0 11.0 5.8

Table 113
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Q.46 I am golng to read various proposals that have been made as ways Lo lmprove Lhe public schools.

The IFleld Institule - lebruary 19Y8

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

IFor cach,

d. Establishing a new statewide "inspector of schools" whose offlce would have responsibility for intervening in
the way poorly performing schools are run.

Base: Form A

Unweighted
Base

Weighted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Political Ideology

Mid.
Stron Moder -of-

-gly ately the-

Total Cons. Cons. Road
510 89 87 236
510 B84 79 247
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
347 52 56 173
686.1 61.8 70.1 70.0
137 28 20 61
26.8 34.1 25.1 24.5
26 3 4 13
5.1 4.2 4.8 5.4

Project 2098-001

Party Identify

Household Income

Moder Stron Less
ately -gly Than $20
Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K
52 46 234 216 60 95 116
53 46 243 203 64 107 124
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0
36 31 175 130 42 81 88
68.4 65.9 72.2 63.9 65.9 76.0 71.1
15 12 55 65 16 22 32
286.5 26.9 22.8 32.1 25.3 20.8 25.4
2 3 12 8 6 3 4
3.2 7.3 5.0 4.0 8.9 3.2 3.5

More
$40 $60 Than
-60K -B80K $80K

115 65 85
110 58 72
100.0 100.0 100.0
71 38 42
64.3 64.9 58.8
29 18 26
26.4 30.3 36.1
10 3 4

Religion.
-No

Pro- Pre-
tes- cCath- fer-
tant olic Other ence
234 127 33 97
218 138 33 104
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
143 111 21 66
65.7 80.5 62.9 63.8
65 22 9 30
29.7 15.9 28.4 28.4
3 8

Table 113

The Field InsLitute

(
[
E
é
:
5
{
E
z
:
[

]

{
L

i
'
[



walean]

| g T—

The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 113

Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

d. Establishing a new statewide "lnspector of schools" whose office would have responsibility for intervening in
the way poorly performing schools are run.

Base: Form A

Marital Sst. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure
Mar- Separ No Union For-
ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never Home
Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- smo- Own Rent
Total Tgthr ried -wer in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
Unwelghted 510 295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
Base
Weighted 510 269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 347 184 102 58 134 210 70 275 80 85 162 174 167
68.1 68.4 76.0 59.3 72.4 65.4 71.7 67.6 70.9 63.7 69.7 63.7 73.0
OPPOSE 137 74 27 32 44 93 25 109 28 39 59 84 51
26.8 27.6 20.2 32.9 23.6 28.9 25.1 26.8 25.1 29.5 25.5 30.8 22.2
NO OPINION 26 11 5 8 7 18 3 23 5 9 11 15 11
5.1 3.9 3.7 7.8 4.0 5.7 3.3 5.6 4.1 6.8 4.8 5.5 4.8
Project #098B-001 The Field Institute
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Tablc 114
Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to Improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose thls proposal.
e. Establishing a new statewide reguirement that all schools lengthen thelr school year by at least 8 days.
Bagse: Form A
Section Area Citizenship/Party Reglistration
In- Cen- North citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regis Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral val- Bay /Sier Citi- not Voter ==sescsnocasamea= Ljkly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen reglis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
Unweighted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62 229
Bage
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54 201
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 321 122 199 100 24 31 27 15 48 68 9 39 65 218 99 84 35 135 .
63.0 60.7 64.5 68.2 59.0 72.6 54.5 51.0 62.1 64.2 47.4 82.2 52.6 64.1 65.0 62.9 64.6 67.0
OPPOSE 144 62 83 32 16 11 15 11 24 27 8 4 44 97 43 38 16 55
28.3 30.7 26.7 22.0 37.4 24.5 30.9 37.4 31.9 25.8 45.0 7.6 36.0 28.4 28.4 28.3 28.5 27.1
NO OPINION 44 17 27 14 1 1 7 3 5 11 1 5 14 25 10 12 4 12

8.7 8.6 8.7 9.8 3.6 2.9 1:4.6 11.5 6.0 10.1 7.6 10.2 11.5 7.5 6.6 8.7 6.9 5.9

Project 8098-001 The Field Institute
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Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Field Institute - February 1998

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

For each,

e. Establishing a new statewide requirement that all schools lengthen their school year by at least 8 days.

Base:

Unweighted
Base

Welghted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Form A

Total

510

510
100.0

321
63.0

144
28.3

44

Project #098-001

Sex Ethniecity
White

non- Aslan
Fe- Hisp- La- Other

Male male anic tino Black Ref
276 234 353 86 43 41
253 257 338 99 45 41
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
162 159 207 75 29 23
64.1 61.9 61.1 75.1 63.1 57.3
67 77 100 15 17 14
26.6 30.0 29.6 15.0 36.9 35.4
24 21 32 10 - 3
9.3 8.1 9.3 9.9 - 7.3

Education
oy Age
H . s . SQme s - BEEams
Grad- Col- Post
uate lege/ Col- Grad-
or Trade lege uate 60 or
less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
92 124 61 45 48 40 81 48 38 64
59.2 68.0 58.9 65.0 50.9 77.7 65.3 5B8.8 67.5 64.9
47 45 30 21 42 7 34 26 12 21
30.6 24.7 29.3 30.5 44.8 13.2 27.9 31.6 22.2 21.9
16 13 12 3 4 5 8 8 6 13
10.2 7.3 1l1.8 4.5 4.3 9.1 6.8 9.7 10.3 13.2

Table 114

The Fleld Institute
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Table 114

Q.46 I am going to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each,
please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

e. Establishing a new statewide requirement that all schools lengthen their schcol year by at least 8 days.

Base: Form A

Pollitical Ideology Party Identify Household Income Religion
Mid. No
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro- Pre-
-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20 $40 $60 Than tes- Cath- fer-

Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $B0K tant olic Other ence

SONOcD MAEGRSDoH SOSDS SuUAnE OEDSO DEsSnD PBOSo0 SOSSen SO

Unwelighted 510 89 a7 236 52 46 234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85 234 127 33 97
Base

Weighted 510 84 79 247 53 46 243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72 218 138 33 104
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 321 51 56 156 31 26 152 129 41 55 84 71 43 43 124 95 18 71

63.0 61.4 70.3 63.3 59.0 56.7 62.5 63.4 63.8 52.0 67.5 64.2 74.2 60.5 57.1 69.2 55.4 68.1

OPPOSE 144 27 17 69 15 16 74 58 13 42 31 27 11 22 77 31 9 25
28.3 32.5 21.9 27.9 27.8 34.5 30.3 28.4 20.3 39.0 25.3 24.9 18.5 31.0 35.2 22.4 28.5 23.7

NO OPINION 44 5 6 22 7 4 17 17 10 10 9 12 4 6 17 12 5 9
8.7 6.1 7.8 8.8 13.2 8.8 7.2 8.2 15.9 9.0 7.2 10.9 7.4 8.5 7.7 8.4 16.0 8.2

Project 8098-001 The Field Institule
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Q.46 I am golng to read various proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Field Institute - February 1998

please tell me whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

e. Establishing a new statewide requirement that all schools lengthen their school year by at least 8 days.

Base: Form A

Total

Unwelghted 510
Base

Welghted 510

Base 100.0

FAVOR 321

63.0

OPPOSE 144

28.3

NO OPINION 44

8.7

Project #098-001

Marital St. Children Union Affil Smoking

Mar- Separ No Union For-

ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never

Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- &mo-

Tgthr ried -wer in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked
295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225
269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
193 73 51 127 194 69 248 75 83 142

71.B 54.1 51.6 68.2 60.2 70.2 61.1 66.8 62.3 60.9
59 53 28 47 96 24 120 33 30 74

21.9 39.6 29.0 25.2 29.8 24.4 29.5 29.0 22.8 31.8
17 8 19 12 32 5 38 5 20 17
6.3 6.3 19.4 6.6 10.0 5.4 9.5 4.2 14.9 7.3

Tenure

Home
own Rent
-er -er

294 208

272 229
100.0 100.0

176 139
64.7 60.8

70 72
25.5 131.5

27 18
9.8 7.7

For each,

Table 114

The Field Institute
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Table 115

Q.47 President Clinton has proposed that the performance of the nation’s public schools be assessed according to how students
score on achievement tests at two different grade levels. In general, do you favor or oppose this proposal?

Base: Form A
Section Area
In- Cen- North
land Cen- tral Coast
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sler
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra
Unweighted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28
Base
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 325 119 206 108 21 25 34 15 54 54 13
63.7 59.3 66.6 74.0 50.6 59.1 68.9 50.5 70.6 51.6 69.9
OPPOSE 143 59 84 34 15 14 13 10 19 35 4
28.0 29.5 27.1 22.9 36.3 32.9 26.4 34.9 24.4 32.9 19.5
Don’t know 42 23 19 4 5 3 2 4 4 16 2
8.2 11.2 6.3 3.1 13.2 7.9 4.7 14.6 5.0 15.5 10.6

Project #098-001

Citizenship/Party Registration
citi-

Non - zen Regis Party Reg.
Citi- not Voter =roesoscmansoooom= Lik]y
zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
12 103 365 148 155 62 229
47 123 340 153 133 54 201
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
39 76 210 111 68 31 122
83.3 61.4 61.9 72.5 S51.5 57.4 60.7
4 37 102 32 51 19 59
9.0 29.8 30.0 20.7 38.6 35.5 29.2
4 11 28 1l 13 4 20
7.8 8.8 8.1 6.9 9.9 7.1 10.1

The Field Institute
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Table 115

Q.47 President Clinton has proposed that the performance of the nation’s public schools be assessed according to how students
score on achievement tests at two different grade levels. In general, do you favor or oppose this proposal?

Basae: Form A

Education
Sex Ethnicity L L LL L L L L L L Lt Age
= aen =ome H,S, Some coansan - sEosozoa
White Grad- Col- Post
non- Asian uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or

Total Male male anic tino Black Ref less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

Unwelghted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
Base

Welghted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 325 162 163 218 70 22 24 105 109 74 37 61 33 80 56 35 59

63.7 63.8 63.6 64.6 70.8 49.6 58.9 68.1 59.6 71.7 53.3 64.4 63.8 64.7 69.1 62.8 59.6

OPPOSE 143 73 70 91 22 22 11 32 60 24 26 30 14 36 16 16 27
28.0 28.7 27.4 27.0 21.7 48.9 27.9 21.0 33.1 23.0 37.4 31.9 27.7 29.4 20.2 27.8 27.9

Don’t know 42 19 23 28 7 1 5 17 13 5 6 3 1 7 9 S 12
8.2 7.5 9.0 8.4 7.5 1.5 13.3 10.9 7.3 5.3 9.3 3.6 8.5 5.9 10.7 9.5 12.5

Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Table 115 |

Q.47 Presldent Clinton has proposed that the performance of the nation’s public schools be assessed according to how students
score on achlevement tests at two different grade levels. In general, do you favor or oppose thls proposal?

Bage: Form A
Political Ideology Party ldentify Household Income Religion E
Mid. No
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro- Pre-
-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20  $40 $60 Than tes- Cath- fer-
Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K tant olic Other ence E
Unweighted 510 89 87 236 52 46 234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85 234 127 33 97 ,
Base : E
Welghted 510 84 79 247 53 46 243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72 218 138 33 104
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 {
FAVOR 325 41 48 167 40 28 171 113 41 77 79 63 37 48 126 97 23 69
63.7 49.1 60.9 67.7 75.1 61.0 70.4 55.9 63.4 72.0 63.6 57.4 63.1 66.9 57.9 70.5 69.5 65.9
OPPOSE 143 36 25 60 10 14 54 70 19 21 34 37 19 19 69 32 S 31 E
286.0 42.5 30.9 24.1 18.2 29.3 22.2 34.3 30.1 19.7 27.4 33.3 31.7 27.0 31.9 23.4 14.3 29.8
Don’'t know 42 7 7 20 4 5 18 20 9 11 10 3 4 22 8 5 4

4
8.2 8.4 8.2 8.3 6.7 9.7 7.4 9.8 6.5 8.4 9.0 9.3 5.2 6.1 10.1 6.1 16.2 4.3

Project #098-001
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Table 115

Q.47 Presldent Clinton has proposed that the performance of the nation’s public schools be assessed according to how students

score on achievement tests at two different grade levels.

Base: Form A
Total
Unweighted 510
Base
Welghted 510
Base 100.0
FAVOR 325
63.7
OPPOSE 143
28.0
Don’t know 42
8.2

Project #098-001

Marital st.

Children

Union

Affil

Mar-

ried/ Never
Mar-
ried

Live
Tgthr

295

269
100.0

169
63.1

77
28.5

23
8.4

115

135
100.0

89

66.0

39

29.3

4

6
.7

Separ
Divor
wido
-wer

No

Child Child

- ren

-ren

in HH in HH

Union
Mem-
ber
in hh

93

98
100.0

61
61.9

26
26.1

12
12.0

194

186

313

321

100.0 100.0

114
61.4

52
27.8

20
10.8

210
65.4

91
28.2

21
6.4

108

98
100.0

65
65.7

25
25.6

8
8.6

Non -
union

397

406
100.0

256
63.1

117
28.9

33
8.1

Smoking Tenure
For-
mer Never Home
Smo- smo- smo- Own Rent
ker ker ked -er -er
114 143 225 294 208
112 133 233 272 229

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

79 85 145 170 151

70.1 63.9 62.2 62.3 66.1
24 34 74 82 57
21.3 25.9 31.8 30.1 24.9
10 14 14 21 21

8.6 10.2 6.0 7.6 9.0

In general, do you favor or oppose this proposal?

The Field Institute
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Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

a. Creating school-level councils, made up of parents and teachers, who would have responsibility over maklng
school budget decisions, rather than leaving this power to the local school board or district superintendent.

Base: Form A

Section Area Citizenship/Party Reglstration
In- North Citi-
land Cen- Coast Non- zen Regis Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral Val- Bay /Slier Citli- not Voter ==camcacsscoscoas
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego plre Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other
Unwelghted 510A 229 281 132 45 42 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62
Base
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 389 143 246 116 38 33 69 13 40 101 248 113 92 43
76.3 70.8 79.8 79.3 90.7 77.2 77.1 71.0 79.7 65.7 69.2 85.5 62.1 72.9 74.0 69.4 78.5
OPPOSE 96 47 49 22 4 7 29 3 6 21 69 30 31 8
is.8 23.3 15.8 14.9 9.3 16.5 20.5 22.6 19.1 27.4 15.9 12.0 17.0 20.4 19.9 23.3 14.4
NO OPINION 25 12 14 9 ® k| 7 3 1 1 23 9 10 4
5.0 5.8 4.4 5.8 & 6.2 2. 6.9 14.9 2.4 1.0 6.7 6.1 7.3 7.1

Project £8098-001

The Field Institute

For each please tell me

Likly
Voter

229

201
100.0

140
69.8

46
22.9

15
73

?

1
[
|

{

A
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The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 116

Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each please tell me
whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

a. Creating school-level councils, made up of parents and teachers, who would have responsibility over maklng
school budget declsions, rather than leaving this power to the local school board or district superintendent.

Base: Form A

Education
Sex Ethnicity =an wmasae Age
ERsEasaaoan Ssaao H.S. Some - e Eooanacssoas
White Grad- Col- Post
non- Asian uvate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or

Total Male male anic tino Black Ref 1less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

= wEEES = PEASHE OUEDSD SOESS QoSOSsa SSSomsn

Unweighted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
Base

Welghted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 389 188 201 257 78 35 30 122 141 79 48 74 43 95 62 40 73

76.3 74.3 78.2 76.0 78.5 76.3 72.8 78.8 77.1 76.1 69.5 78.8 83.9 76.9 76.8 70.4 74.0

OPPOSE 96 52 44 63 17 10 9 26 36 18 16 19 7 21 14 13 19
18.8 20.4 17.2 18.5 16.7 22.4 21.2 16.7 19.6 17.3 23.0 19.8 14.1 17.2 17.6 22.4 19.5

NO OPINION 25 14 12 19 5 1 2 7 6 7 5 1 1 7 4 4 6
5.0 5.3 4.6 5.5 4.8 1.3 6.0 4.6 3.4 6.7 7.5 1.4 2.0 5.9 5.6 7.2 6.5

Project #098-001 The Field Institule



Q.48 I am golng to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Instlitute - February 1998

Table 116

For each please tell me

a. Creating school-level councils, made up of parents and teachers, who would have responsibility over making
school budget decisions, rather than leaving this power to the local school board or district superintendent.

Base: Form A

Unweighted
Base

Welghted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Project 8098-

Political Ideology

Mid.
Stron Moder -of- Moder
-gly ately the- ately
Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib.
510 89 87 236 52
510 84 79 247 53
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
389 65 62 193 37
76.3 77.4 78.3 78.0 68.7
96 14 15 45 12
18.8 16.5 18.6 18.0 22.8
25 5 2 10 4
5.0 6.1 3.1 4.0 8.4

001

Stron

-gly
Lib.

46

46
100.0

33
70.4

11
22.7

3
6.9

Party Identify

Dem

234

243
100.0

184

75.9

46
19.1

12
5.0

Rep Other
216 60
203 64

100.0100.90
152 53
74.9 82.0
41 8
20.3 12.6
10 3
4.8 5.4

Household Income

Less
Than §20
$20K -40K
95 116
107 124
100.0 100.0
85 90
79.8 72.8
20 24
18.3 19.2
2 10
1.9 8.0

$40
-60K

115

110
100.0

78
71.4

26
24.0

$60
-BOK

65

58
100.0

16
78.2

8
13.4

More
Than
$80K

85

72
100.0

57
79.9

11
15.5

Pro-
tes-
tant

234

218
100.0

158

72.7

45
20.7

Religion
No
Pre-
Cath- fer-
olic Other ence
127 33 97
138 33 104
100.0 100.0 100.0
109 25 82
79.1 77.7 79.3
25 6 17
18.1 17.8 16.6
4 1 4

14
6.6

2.9 4.5 4.1

The Field InsbLilulLe

@mﬁn [ ey PRy

mmmh WW“ﬂ



Q.48 I am going to read some other proposala that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 116
For each please tell me

a. Creating school-level councils, made up of parents and teachers, who would have responsibility over making
school budget decisions, rather than leaving this power to the local school board or district superintendent.

Base: Form A

Unwelghted
Base

Weighted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Total

510

510
100.0

389
76.3

96
18.8

25
5.0

Project £098-001

Marital st. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure

Mar- Separ No Union For-

ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never Home

Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- &smo- smo- Own Rent

Tgthr ried -wer 1in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
207 103 72 145 242 79 306 93 95 178 200 182

77.2 76.4 73.7 77.9 75.3 80.2 75.3 82.7 71.3 76.6 73.5 79.8
46 29 18 34 62 17 79 18 28 44 54 40

17.1 21.8 18.8 18.1 19.2 17.2 19.4 16.0 20.8 18.8 19.7 17.6
15 2 7 7 18 3 21 2 11 11 19 6
5.8 1.8 7.5 4.0 5.5 2.5 5.3 1.4 7.9 4.6 6.8 2.6

The Field Institute



Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.
whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 117
For each please tell me

b. Making it easler for local voters to increase thelr property taxes to fund school construction and renovation

by lowering the vote requirement for passage from a two-thirds vote to a majority vote.

Base: Form A

Total

Unweighted 510
Base

Weighted 510

Base 100.0

FAVOR 233

45.7

OPPOSE 237

46.5

NO OPINION 40

7.8

Project #098-001

Section

North South

Cal Cal
229 281
201 309

100.0 100.0

98 135
48.5 43.9
88 149
43.8 48.3
16 24
7.7 7.8

Citizenship/Party Registration

Area
In- Cen- North

land Cen- tral Coast Non- Regis Party Reg.
oran Em- tral Val- Bay /Sier Citi- Voter momoamaanamsooass Likly
LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen Total Dem Rep Other Voter
132 45 37 27 77 122 28 42 365 148 155 62 229
147 42 49 29 77 106 19 47 340 153 133 54 201
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
67 19 20 14 32 55 9 29 136 71 44 21 89
45.7 45.9 39.9 48.9 42.1 51.8 46.5 61.4 39.9 46.3 33.2 38.3 44.3
70 15 28 12 37 46 8 16 175 69 76 30 99
48.0 35.2 50.3 55.8 42.8 48.1 43.3 43.8 34.6 51.5 44.9 57.4 55.9 49.2
9 8 2 2 7 5 2 2 29 13 13 k] 13
6.3 18.9 4.3 8.3 9.7 4.9 9.7 4.0 8.6 8.8 9.4 5.8 6.5

The Field Institute
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Q.48 I am golng to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Field Institute - February 1998

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

Table 117
For each please tell me

b. Making it easier for local voters to increase their property taxes to fund school construction and renovation
by lowering the vote requirement for passage from a two-thirds vote to a majority vote.

Base: Form A

Total

Unwelghted 510
Base

Weighted 510

Base 100.0

FAVOR 233

45.7

OPPOSE 237

46.5

NO OPINION 40

7.8

Project #098-001

Sex

Male

276

253
100.0

115
45.3

132
52.2

6
2.5

Fe-
male

234

257
100.0

118
46.1

105
40.9

33
13.0

Ethnicity
White
non- Aslan
Hisp- La- Other

anic tino Black Ref

353 86 43 41

338 99 45 41
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

155 50 18 12
45.9 50.4 40.8 30.6

159 37 25 26
47.1 37.4 56.3 63.2

24 12 1 3
7.0 12.2 2.9 6.2

Education
E-L -0 1 -F-R-T-F-f-2-J-R-1-J~%-F--R=3=1-2% -} -J_1-]
H.8. Some
Grad- Col-

uate lege/ Col-
or Trade lege
less Sch’l Grad

147 182
155 183
100.0 100.0
75 75
48.7 40.8
65 92
42.0 50.2
14 16
9.2 9.0

107

103
100.0

48
46.3

53
51.6

Post
Grad-
uate
Work

73

69
100.0

35
50.6

27
39.5

Age

ORI OO ERIOEC eSO RS OGO aR

60 or
18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older

72 39 118 107 72 95

94 51 123 81 56 98
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

54 27 62 37 21 31
57.4 53.3 49.8 45.5 38.3 31.4

36 18 54 39 32 54
38.7 34.4 43.7 47.8 57.6 55.1

4 6 8 5 2 13
3.9 12.3 6.5 6.7 4.2 13.5

The Field Institute



Q.48 I am going to read scme other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

b. Making it easier for local voters to increase their property taxes to fund school construction and renovation
by lowering the vote requirement for passage from a two-thirds vote to a majority vote.

Base: Form A

Unweighted
Base

Welghted

Base

FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Political Ideology

Mid.
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron
-gly ately the- ately -gly
Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib.
510 89 87 236 52 46
510 84 79 247 53 46
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
233 30 26 117 27 33
45.7 36.1 32.7 47.2 50.1 71.9
237 45 50 111 22 9
46.5 53.9 63.0 44.8 41.2 20.4
40 8 3 20 5 4
7.8 10.0 4.2 8.0 8.7 TuT

Project #098-001

Party Identify

Household Income

Less More

Than §20 $40 $60 Than

Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K
234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85
243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72
100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
127 77 29 50 64 42 22 36
52.5 37.7 45.2 47.1 S51.3 38.3 38.5 49.8
94 111 32 51 52 57 32 32
38.8 54.6 50.1 47.6 41.8B 51.8 54.9 44.7
21 16 3 6 9 11 4 4
8.7 7.6 4.6 5.3 6.9 9.9 6.5 5.6

No

Pre-
fer-
ence

97

104
100.0

51
49.0

47
44.9

Religlon
Pro-

tes- cCath- ,
tant olic Other
234 127 33
218 138 33
100.0 100.0 100.0
79 74 18
36.5 54.0 56.2
120 52 12
55.1 37.8 35.4
18 11 3
8.3 8.2 8.4

Table 117

For cach pleasce tell me

The Fleld Institute
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Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 117
For each please tell me

b. Making it easier for local voters to increase their property taxes to fund school construction and renovation

by lowering the vote requirement for passage from a two-thirds vote to a majority vote.

Base: Form A

Children

Separ

No

Divor Child child

Wido
-wer

93

98
100.0

36

36.3

53
53.7

10

Marital St.

Mar-
ried/ Never
Live Mar-
Total Tgthr ried
Sneon Sonns SRosEEs
Unwelghted 510 295 115

Base

Weighted 510 269 135
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 233 124 72
45.7 46.0 53.4
OPPOSE 237 126 53
46.5 47.0 39.2
NO OPINION 40 19 10
7.8 6.9 7.4

Project $098-001

10.0

- ren -ren
in HH in HH

Union Affil
Union

Mem-

ber Non-
in hh union

194 313

186 321
100.0 100.0

101 132
54.3 40.9

73 163
39.4 50.7

12 27
6.3 8.3

108 397

98 406
100.0 100.0

48 182
48.8 44.8

45 190
46.1 46.9

5 34
5.1 8.4

Smoking Tenure
For-
mer Never Home
Smo- smo- smo- Own Rent
ker ker ked -er -er
114 143 225 294 208
112 133 233 272 229
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
47 60 106 103 123
41.6 44.9 45.7 37.8 53.9
57 60 110 149 88
51.0 45.6 47.3 54.6 38.4
8 13 16 21 17
7.4 9.5 7.0 7.6 7.6

The Field Institute



Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

The Fleld Institute - February 1998

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

Table 118
For each please tell me

c. Expanding the number of charter schools, which are taxpayver funded schools that can operate independently of
local school boards for up to five years.

Base: Form A

Section Area
In- Cen- North
land Cen- tral Coast
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sier
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra
Unweighted 510 229 2081 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28
Base
Weighted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 250 91 159 89 20 23 18 13 32 46 9
49.0 45.3 51.5 60.7 47.9 54.3 35.9 46.4 41.4 43.3 50.5
OPPOSE 188 70 117 45 14 20 26 10 29 38 6
36.8 35.0 37.9 30.7 33.1 45.7 53.4 33.5 38.2 135.6 34.2
NO OPINION 72 40 33 13 ;] - 5 6 16 22 3
14.2 19.7 10.6 8.6 19.0 - 10.7 20.1 20.4 2}.1 15.4

Project #098-001

Citizenship/Party Reglstratlion

Non-
Citi-
zen

42

47
100.0

32

68.3

13
26.7

2
5.0

Citi-
zen

Regis

not Voter

Party Reg.

oooaonDEooNEoenISIoa

Likly

regis 7Total

103 365
123 340
100.0 100.0
63 155
51.6 45.5
48 127
36.9 37.4
12 58
9.5 17.1

Voter

Dem Rep Other

148 155 62 229

201
100.0

54
100.0

153
100.0

133
100.0

101
50.3

70
45.5

62
46.4

24
43.2

69
34.5

21
30.2

59
30.4

A8
36.0

30
15.2

25
16.1

23
17.7

10
18.5

The Field Institute
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'able 118

Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each please tell me

whether you favor or oppose thlis proposal.

c. Expanding the number of charter schools, which are taxpayer funded schools that can operate independently of

local school boards for up to five years.

e Lo T o— ——

" ) _ !

-

Base: Form A
Education
Sex Ethnici ty ACOCCOC S RSO0 S E O S S Age
L m= H. 5. Some L -1 oo EEResEana
White Grad- Col- Post
non- Asian uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or
Total Male male anlc tino Black Ref less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
Unweighted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
Base
Weighted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100,0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 250 136 115 161 60 21 15 78 78 53 41 57 32 71 31 25 35
49.0 53.5 44.7 47.5 60.1 46.8 35.9 50.7 42.8 50.9 59.6 60.4 61.9 57.7 38.0 44.5 35.3
OPPOSE 188 98 89 126 29 17 21 55 79 35 18 29 15 39 37 22 42
36.8 38.9 34.7 37.1 29.5 37.9 51.9 35.7 43.2 34.0 26.7 31.1 28.4 31.3 45.6 39.0 42.3
NO OPINION 72 19 53 52 10 7 5 21 25 16 9 ] 5 14 13 9 22
4.2 7.6 20.6 15.4 10.4 15.3 12.2 13.6 14.0 15.1 13.8 8.4 9.6 11.0 16.5 16.4 22.4

Project £098-001

The Field Institute



0.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to lmprove the publlc schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

For each please tell me 3

c¢. Expanding the number of charter schools, which are taxpayer funded schools that can operate independently of
local school boards for up to five years.

Base:

Unweighted
Base

Welghted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Form A

Total

510

510
100.0

250

49.0

188
36.8

72
14.2

Project #098-001

Stron

-gly
Cons.

89

84
100.0

38
46.0

32
38.0

13
16.0

Moder
ately
Cons.

87

79
100.0

35
43.8

34
43.3

10
12.9

Mid.
-of-
the-
Road

236

247
100.0

121
40.8

89
36.1

37
15.2

Political Ideology

Party Identify

Household Income

Religion

Moder Stron Less

ately -gly Than $20
Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K
52 46 234 216 60 95 116
53 46 243 203 64 107 124
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0
33 23 116 103 31 56 63
61.7 50.5 47.9 50.5 48.7 52.8 50.6
17 15 92 71 25 38 45
32.0 32.7 37.7 34.8 39.6 35.9 35.8
3 8 35 30 a8 12 17
6.3 16.9 14.4 14.7 11.7 11.2 13.6

$40
-60K

115

110
100.0

41
37.5

50
45.1

19
17.5

$60
-80K

65

58
100.0

28
418.5

20
34.8

10
16.7

More
Than
$80K

85

72
100.0

40
56.3

24
33.0

8
10.7

cogoosoSSoSaIIanos

Pro-
tes- Cath-
tant olic

234 127

218 138
100.0 100.0

67
48.5

101
46.5

50
36.5

86
39.7

30
13.9

21
15.0

The Field Instlitute

Other

CLE-T-1

33

33
100.0

17

51.8

11
33.3

No

Pre-
fer-
ence

coSoe

97

104
100.0

S5

52.8

33
32.1

Table 118
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Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

c. BExpanding the number of charter schools,
local school boards for up to five years.

Base: Form A

The Field Institute - February 1998

which

Table 118
For each please tell me

are taxpayer funded schools that can operate independently of

Marital St. Children Union Affil Smok ing Tenure
Mar- Separ No  Union For-
ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never Home
Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- s8mo- s8mo- Own Rent
Total Tgthr ried -wer 1in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
Unweighted 510 295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
Base
Weighted 510 269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 250 142 74 29 96 151 52 193 52 60 121 118 126
49.0 52.8 55.3 30.1 51.9 47.1 53.0 47.5 46.1 45.2 51.9 43.3 54.9
OPPOSE 188 96 45 42 63 124 35 153 51 48 81 113 73
36.8 35.9 33.1 43.0 34.2 38.6 35.4 37.6 45.8 36.0 35.0 41.4 32.0
NO OPINION 72 30 16 26 26 46 11 60 9 25 31 42 30
14.2 11.3 11.6 26.9 14.0 14.2 11.6 14.9 8.0 18.8 13.1 15.3 13.1

Project #098-001

The Field Instjitute



Table 119 E

For each please tell me

The Fleld Institute - February 1998

Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.
whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

d. Permitting the use of school vouchers, that would allow parents to use taxpayer dollars to help pay for the
costs of sending a child to a private or parochial school.

Form A €

Base:
Section Area Citizenship/Party Registration
In- Cen- North citl- a
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regls Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sier Citi- not Voter == Likly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regls Total Dem Rep Other Voter .
Unwelghted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62 229
Base
N .
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54 201 [
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 224 76 148 57 24 23 30 18 27 38 7 20 52 153 36 86 31 86
44.0 37.8 48.0 39.0 57.0 S52.6 61.4 62.5 35.9 36.2 36.8 41.9 42.0 45.0 23.8 64.7 56.2 42.9
OPPOSE 263 116 147 61 17 18 19 8 46 62 12 25 65 173 109 41 23 108
51.6 57.6 47.7 55.3 40.9 43.0 38.6 27.7 59.6 58.9 63.2 53.6 S52.9 50.9 71.6 30.9 41.4 53.8
NO OPINION 23 9 13 8 1 2 - 3 3 5 & 2 6 14 7 6 1 7

4.4 1.6 4.3 5.8 2.1 4.

Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 119
For each please tell me

d. Permitting the use of school vouchers, that would allow parents to use taxpayer dollars to help pay for the
costs of sending a child to a private or parochial school.

Base: Form A

Education
Sex Ethnleity =a Age

= @ om H " s % Some 0 A0 0 58 £ 00 A 63 0 2 A £ S D A S PEESEs

White Grad- Col- Post

non- Aslan uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or
Total Male male anic tino Black Ref less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
Unweighted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95

Base

Welighted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 224 109 116 145 48 18 20 64 B84 48 28 36 27 57 31 24 47
44.0 42.8 45.1 43.0 48.6 39.9 49.5 41.2 45.8 46.8 40.7 38.0 52.5 46.1 38.3 42.3 48.1
OPPOSE 263 133 131 177 46 27 19 81 94 51 37 57 23 57 48 32 43
51.6 52.3 50.9 52.3 46.0 60.1 47.3 52.4 51.3 49.3 54.5 60.7 45.2 46.6 59.3 56.6 43.9
NO OPINION 23 12 10 16 5 = 1 10 5 4 3 1 1 9 2 1 B
4.4 4.8 4.0 4.7 5.3 — 3.2 6.4 2.9 3.9 4.8 1.3 2.3 7.3 2.5 1.1 8.0

Project #098-001
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Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

The Field Institute - February 1998

d. Permitting the use of school vouchers, that would allow parents to use taxpayer dollars to help pay for the

costs of sending a child to a private or parochial school.

Basge:

Unwelghted
Base

Weighted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Form A

Political Ideology Party Identify Household Income Relligion
Mid.
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro-

-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20 $40 $60 Than tes- Cath-

Total Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $60K tant olic
510 89 87 236 52 46 234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85 234 127 33
510 84 79 247 53 46 243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72 218 138 33
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
224 59 44 94 13 14 71 124 29 45 57 50 28 30 93 60 12
44.0 70.7 56.0 37.9 25.3 29.2 29.3 61.2 45.0 42.2 46.0 45.9 48.0 42.3 42.8 43.4 35.6
263 22 32 143 36 30 160 71 32 58 62 55 28 38 118 67 17
51.6 26.8 40.1 57.9 67.6 63.9 66.0 35.0 49.8 53.9 49.7 50.0 47.6 52.3 54.2 48.5 53.1
23 2 3 10 4 3 11 8 3 4 5 S 3 4 7 11 4
4.4 2.5 4.0 4.2 7.1 7.0 4.7 3.8 5.3 3.9 4.3 4,2 1.4 5.4 3.0 8.0 11.3

Project #098-001

No
Pre-
fer-

Other ence

97

104
100.0

50

48.3

54
51.7

‘'able 119

For cach please tell me

The Flield lnstitute
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Table 119

Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that ha.e been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each please tell me

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.
d. Permitting the use of school vouchers, that would allow parents to use taxpayer dollars to help pay for the

costs of sending a child to a private or parochial school.

Base: Form A

Marital st. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure
Mar- Separ No Union For-
ried/ Never Diver Child Child Mem- mer Never Home
Live Mar- Wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- smo- Own Rent
Total Tgthr ;led -wer in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
Unwelghted 510 295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
Base
Weighted 510 269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229
Base 100.0 200.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 224 125 56 40 93 131 46 175 35 60 116 127 91
44.0 46.7 41.9 40.4 50.0 40.7 46.7 43.0 31.2 45.5 49.9 46.8 39.7
OPPOSE 263 133 73 51 04 177 50 212 72 68 107 132 128
51.6 49.4 54.4 52.5 45.1 55.1 50.6 52.3 64.2 51.0 45.8 48.5 56.0
NO OPINION 23 11 5 7 9 13 3 19 5 5 10 13 10

4.4 4.0 3.7 7.1 5.0 4.2 2.7 4.7 4.7 3.4 4.3 4.7 4.3

Project #098-001 The Fleld Institute
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Table 120
Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to lmprove the public schools. For each please tell me
whether you favor or oppose thls proposal.

e. Spending more tax dollars to expand pre-school programs operated by local schools or community organizations.

Section Area Citizenship/Party Registration
In- Cen- North citi-
land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regls Party Reg.
North South Oran San Em- tral val- Bay /Sler Citi- not Voter ====wassamanmcewsc [{ikly
Total Cal Cal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total Dem Rep Other Voter
Unweighted 510 229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365 148 155 62 229
Base
Welghted 510 201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340 153 133 54 201
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

3
|
E
|

FAVOR 348 133 215 101 30 29 36 20 47 74 10 38 95 215 109 67 39 127
68.3 66.1 69.7 69.1 73.3 67.9 72.5 69.3 62.0 70.4 52.8 80.9 77.3 63.3 71.3 50.6 71.7 63.2
OPPOSE 132 54 79 38 9 14 10 7 26 23 6 7 24 101 34 54 13 62
26.0 26.8 25.4 26.2 20.7 32.1 20.6 23.1 33.8 21.6 32.8 15.5 19.7 29.7 22.2 40.6 24.0 30.8
NO OPINION 29 14 15 7 3 - 3 2 3 8 3 2 4 24 10 12 2 12
5.8 7.1 4.9 4.7 6.0 - 6.9 7.6 4.2 8.0 14.4 3.6 3.0 7.0 6.5 8.8 4.3 6.0

Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Table 120

Q.48 1 am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each please tell me

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

e. Spending more tax dollars to expand pre-school programs operated by local schools or community organizations.

Base: Form A

Education
Sex Ethnicity sooo swacoo - Age
Ll =e = H.,8, Some san Gamng 50 0 i 2
White Grad- Col- Post
non-~ Aslan uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Oother or Trade lege uate 60 or

Total Male male anic tino Black Ref 1less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 older

Unweighted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
Base

Welghted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 348 . 167 181 221 75 37 23 108 122 72 47 74 44 90 52 30 55

686.3 65.9 70.6 65.4 75.3 B81.9 57.1 69.8 66.6 69.3 68.3 78.2 87.0 72.7 64.4 54.1 55.6

OPPOSE 132 72 61 95 20 5 16 38 54 24 16 19 5 27 26 22 30
26.0 28.3 23.7 20.1 20.3 11.7 39.8 24.4 29.7 23.2 23.3 20.3 10.6 21.7 32.7 38.3 31.0

NO OPINION 29 15 14 22 4 3 1 9 7 (] 6 1 1 7 2 4 13
5.8 5.9 5.6 6.6 4.3 6.4 .1 5.8 3.8 7.4 8.4 1.5 2.4 5.6 3.0 7.6 13.5

Project #098-001 The Field Institute



Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools.

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

Base:

Unweighted
Base

Weighted
Base
FAVOR

OPPOSE

NO OPINION

Form A

Total

510

510
100.0

348

68.3

132
26.0

29

The Field Institute - February 1998

Table 120
For each please tell me

e. Spending more tax dollars to expand pre-school programs operated by local schools or community organizations.
Political Ideology Party Identify Household Income Religion
Mid. No
Stron Moder -of- Moder Stron Less More Pro- Pre-
-gly ately the- ately -gly Than $20 $40 $60 Than tes- Cath- fer-
Cons. Cons. Road Lib. Lib. Dem Rep Other $20K -40K -60K -80K $80K tant olic Other ence
89 87 236 52 46 234 216 60 95 116 115 65 85 234 127 33 97
84 79 247 53 46 243 203 64 107 124 110 58 72 218 138 33 104
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
37 56 181 39 35 191 112 45 68 89 76 40 50 130 96 26 85
43.7 70.6 73.2 74.0 75.6 78.6 55.4 69.9 63.5 71.8 69.2 68.5 69.0 60.0 69.6 B80.0 82.2
39 19 53 12 10 43 76 13 32 32 25 14 18 69 35 5 16
46.2 23.9 21.4 22.2 21.9 17.9 37.3 20.7 29.9 26.0 22.8 24.8 25.3 31.7 25.5 16.7 15.1
8 4 13 2 1 9 15 6 7 3 9 4 q 18 7 1 3
10.1 5.5 5.4 3.8 2.6 3.5 7.3 9.5 6.5 2.2 8.0 6.7 5.6 8.3 5.0 3.3 2.5

5.8

Project #8098-001
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Table 120

Q.48 I am going to read some other proposals that have been made as ways to improve the public schools. For each please tell me

whether you favor or oppose this proposal.

e. Spending more tax dollars to expand pre-school programs operated by local schools or community organizations.

Base: Form A

Marital st. Children Union Affil Smoking Tenure
; Mar- Separ No  Union For-
ried/ Never Divor Child Child Mem- mer Never Home
Live Mar- wido - ren -ren ber Non- Smo- smo- s8mo- Own Rent
Total Tgthr ried -wer in HH in HH in hh union ker ker ked -er -er
Unweighted 510 295 115 93 194 313 108 397 114 143 225 294 208
Base :
Weighted 510 269 135 98 186 321 98 406 112 133 233 272 229
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
FAVOR 348 192 99 50 140 207 75 270 a0 89 156 172 168
68.3 71.5 73.9 51.0 75.4 64.4 76.7 66.4 70.9 66.9 67.2 63.2 73.7
OPPOSE 132 67 31 32 40 90 19 113 30 33 63 83 48
26.0 25.0 23.3 32.3 21.7 28.1 19.1 27.7 26.8 24.7 27.0 30.5 21.1
NO OPINION 29 9 4 16 5 24 4 24 3 11 13 17 12

5.8 3.4 2.8 16.6 2.9 7.5 4.2 5.9 2.3 8.5 5.8 6.4 5.3

Project #098-001 The Field Institute
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Q.49a establishing student promotion and graduation requirements From the following list, whom do you trust the
most to do this? (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

Base: Form A
Total
Unweighted 510
Base
Weighted 510
Base 100.90
Teachers 158
31.0
The state 138
superintende 27.1
nt of
schools and
the state
department
of education
Your local 100

school board 19.7

The state 43
legislature 8.5
and the

Governor

Parents 41
8.1

bon’t know/ 29

not sure T |

Project 28098-001

Citizenship/Party Registration

Section Area
In- Cen- North Citi-

land Cen- tral Coast Non- zen Regis
North South Oran San Em- tral Vval- Bay /Sier Citi- not Voter
Cal Ccal LA -ge Diego pire Coast ley Area -ra zen regis Total
229 281 132 45 42 37 27 77 122 28 42 103 365
201 309 147 42 43 49 29 77 106 19 47 123 340
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
61 97 50 18 16 8 8 21 33 5 12 45 101
30.2 31.5 34.4 42.8 36.6 16.2 26.9 27.1 31.3 25.2 24.9 36.7 29.8
57 81 39 8 9 18 6 22 32 5 15 35 8o
28.3 26.4 26.5 19.8 20.3 35.5 19.9 29.0 30.0 28.6 32.3 28.8 25.8
37 63 26 9 6 11 11 14 20 3 6 21 73
18.6 20.3 17.9 21.5 13.5 22.4 37.8 18.9 19.1 14.1 12.6 17.2 21.5
18 25 15 2 4 5 1 8 8 2 4 9 30
8.9 8.2 10.1 4.1 8.8 10.0 2.6 10.4 7.1 8.5 8.8 7.4 6.8
14 27 8 3 5 6 3 6 7 3 6 8 27
7.2 8.7 9.8 8.4 12.2 11.6 10.3 7.3 6.2 18.1 13.1 6.4 8.0
14 15 8 1 4 2 1 5 7 1 4 ] 21
6.9 4.9 5.4 3.3 8.6 4.3 2.5 7.2 6.2 5.5 8.3 3.5 6.1

Party Reg.
Dem Rep Other
148 155 62
153 133 54
100.0 100.0 100.0
41 33 28
26.5 24.8 51.2
38 41 9
24.9 30.5 16.6
36 28 10
23.3 21.1 17.6
18 9 3

11.6 7.0 5.1

7 16 1
4.9 11.9 7.1
13 6 1

Likly
Voter

aromoa

229
201
100.0

50
24.8

56
27.9

48
23.7

Table 121

The Field Institute
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Table 121
Q.49a establishing student promotion and graduation requirements From the following list, whom do you trust the
g most to do this? (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)
Base: Form A
—g Education
Sex Ethniclty 0 e O O S 8 553 1 D D D Y 0 B 0 e B B agc
oD=m H.s. Some OO NN OSSN DYCSO OSSR
White Grad- Col- Post
¥ non- Asian uate lege/ Col- Grad-
Fe- Hisp- La- Other or Trade lege uate 60 or
Total Male male anic tino Black Ref less Sch’l Grad Work 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Older
3 Unweighted 510 276 234 353 86 43 41 147 182 107 73 72 39 118 107 72 95
Base
3 Weighted 510 253 257 338 99 45 41 155 183 103 69 94 51 123 81 56 98
Base 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Teachers 158 76 83 98 33 15 14 54 52 33 19 38 18 34 29 12 24
_ 31.0 29.9 32.2 29.1 33.5 32.1 35.2 34.7 28.4 32.7 27.4 40.3 35.e 27.7 36.3 21.4 24.7
The state 138 67 72 98 21 14 12 38 47 28 26 26 8 39 21 21 22
_ superintende 27.1 26.3 27.9 28.9 21.3 30.6 30.0 24.4 25.5 26.8 38.6 28.1 16.0 31.7 26.1 37.8 22.6
nt of
schools and
the state
department
; of education
Your local 100 53 47 67 21 8 6 27 40 20 14 15 9 23 20 11 22
é school board 19.7 20.9 18.4 19.7 20.9 18.5 15.6 17.2 21.7 19.3 20.4 16.4 16.8 18.5 24.3 19.1 22.2
' The state 43 17 26 32 8 3 1 10 15 16 2 7 8 8 7 6 5
legislature 8.5 6.8 10.0 9.6 8.5 6.2 1.6 6.5 8.4 15.4 2.6 7.7 15.0 6.9 8.3 11.2 5.5
‘) and the
p Governor
_ Parents 41 31 10 24 9 3 7 16 20 1 1 7 6 11 2 4 11
; 8.1 12.2 4.0 7.0 8.7 6.4 17.6 10.2 11.1 3.5 1.3 7.9 11.4 8.0 2.9 7.1 10.9
Don’t know/ 29 10 19 19 7 3 = 11 9 2 7 ® 3 8 2 2 14
\g not sure 57 3.9 7.4 5.6 7.1 6.2 - 7.0 5.0 2.3 9.7 - 5.1 6.7 2.1 3.5 14.0
g Project #098-001 The Field Instilute
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Q.49a establishing student promotion and graduation requirements From the following list, whom do you trust the
most to do this? (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

Base: Form A

Total
Unwelghted 510
Base
Weighted 510
Base 100.0
Teachers 158

31.0

The state 138
superintende 27.1
nt of
schools and
the state
department
of education
Your local 100
school board 19.7
The state 43

legislature 8.5
and the

Governor

Parents 41
8.1

Don’t know/ 29

not sure 5.7

Project 8098-001

Stron
-gly

Political Ideology

Party Identlify

Household Income

Cons. Cons.

89

84

100.0

21
25.5

11
13.4

22
25.7

10
11.6

Mid.
Moder -of- Moder
ately the- ately
Road Lib.
87 236 52
79 247 53
100.0 100.0 100.0
21 84 13
26.1 33.9 24.2
26 74 16
32.9 29.8 29.8
20 41 10
25.4 16.6 19.6
4 20 6
4.8 7.9 12.2
4 18 4
4.7 7.1 7.3
5 12 4
6.2 4.8 6.9

Stron

-gly
Lib.

46
46
100.0

20
42.0

11
24.7

~J

15.5

-~
o &

O N

Less
Than

95
107
100.0

36
33.3

26
24.8

19
17.7

11

11
10.5

Dem Rep Other $20K
234 216 60
243 203 64

100.0 100.0100.0
76 59 23
31.2 29.3 35.5
61 64 13
25.0 31.6 20.9
51 38 11
21.0 18.8 17.3
24 13 6
10.0 6.4 9.0
13 20 8
5.5 9.7 12.9
18 8 3
7.3 4.1 4.4

$20
-40K

116
124
100.0

33
26.7

30
24.0

27
21.5

15
12.0

$40
-60K

115
110
100.0

i3
29.8

31
28.3

18
16.6

11

10
9.0

$60
-80K

65
58
100.0

16
27.7

15
26.3

19
32.1

More
Than
$80K

85
72
100.0

23
32.4

27
37.4

12
16.9

w o

OO ODIOD A N TS RS S o

Pro-
tes-
tant

234
218
100.0

66
30.5

59
27.2

45
20.5

Rellgion
Cath-

olic Other
127 33
138 33
100.0 100.0
44 10
32.0 31.3
36 10
25.9 29.2

H
27 6
19.6 17.7
10 2
7.4 6.8
12 2
8.7 7.1
9 3
6.4 7.9

No

Pre-
fer-
ence

97

104
100.0

33
32.0

26
25.4

21
20.5

12
11.7

Table 121
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Q.49a establishing
most to do

Base: Form A

Total
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Table 121

student promotion and graduation requirements From the following list, whom do you trust the

this? (READ ALL CATEGORIES - ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

Unweighted 510

Base

Welighted 510

Base 100.0

Teachers 158
31.0

The state 138

superintende 27.1
nt of

schools and

the state
department

of education

Your local 100
school board 19.7

The st